Washington Association of Physicians of Indian Origin

3/24/2021 PRESIDENT

The President shall be the Chief Executive Officer of the WAPI and shall perform all duties incident to the office of the President and the Governing Body may assign such other duties, as it may deem proper, necessary, or useful. He or she shall preside at

- All meetings of the WAPI,
- The Executive Committee and of the
- Governing Body.
- He or she shall make such appointments as are required or authorized by the Articles of Incorporation,
 these By-laws and by the Governing Body.
- He or she may execute, with the Secretary or any other proper officer of the WAPI as authorized by the Governing Body, any deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts, or other instruments which the Governing Body has authorized to be executed; except in cases where the signing and execution thereof shall be expressly reserved unto the Governing Body.
- He or she shall designate all official delegates and representatives to other organizations; and shall appoint members to such special and ad hoc committees as may be necessary to further the WAPI 's objectives.
- The President may discontinue any such committee when its purpose has been served or its purpose is no longer desirable or attainable, in consultation with the Executive Committee.
- The President and members of the Executive Committee will be jointly responsible to the Governing Body.

In the event of any disagreements in the execution of the policies of the WAPI, the President shall make the final decision, which shall be binding on all parties concerned. The President, however, shall be required to validate his or her decision either before or as soon as possible after the event by majority vote of the Executive Committee. If the President fails to accomplish such validation, the majority decision of the Executive Committee shall prevail. Prior approval by the Executive Committee is mandatory for any decision involving financial transactions on behalf of the WAPI with may result in significant financial consequences for the WAPI.

usha M Reddy

Usha M Reddy MD

Executive Director, Washington Association of Physicians of Indian Origin